
Since 1956

5 gallons
18.9 liters

water-based urethane wood floor finish

featuring polycarbonate technology
GYM COAT



(ENGLISH)
This self cross-linking water-based urethane/acrylic wood floor finish provides long-lasting beauty and 
protection to all wood floors. There is no mixing of a catalyst. It’s a single component system! It is easily 
laid down with an applicator. Stir gently before using.

DIRECTIONS
READ ALL DIRECTIONS BEFORE APPLYING.
(Failure to follow instructions will nullify this product’s warranty)
1. Prepare Floor: This finish is not designed for application to bare wood floors. Use only on previously 

sealed surfaces. Use only after proper training. Scrub and Recoat: Dust mop floor and remove all 
chewing gum and labels. Prepare floor with floor cleaner and restorer following product label directions.

 NOTE: Test previously coated floor in an inconspicuous area before recoating to determine compatibility 
with existing finish. Apply no more than 2 coats in 24 hours and a maximum of 3 coats in 48 hours. See 
finish application instructions below.

2. Apply Finish: Stir gently before using. Apply at a rate of 800-1000 square feet per gallon. Use a 
weighted T-bar with a clean, synthetic pad. Apply thin, even coats with the grain of the wood while 
walking at a slow, even pace. Walking too fast may produce excessive bubbling in the finish. Allow a dry 
time of at least 1 hour between coats. Humid conditions require longer dry time. After the first coat has 
dried, apply a second coat. It may be necessary to screen the first coat if grain raising has occurred or it 
has dried longer than 4 hours. If so, screen the floor with a previously used 120 grit screen or maroon 
pad. Always vacuum and tack thoroughly after screening. 

 NOTE: Check expiration date. Contact ELKINS WHOLESALE for batch re-certification if expiration date 
is exceeded. Do not pour unused finish back into original container. 

3. Maintain Daily: Dust mop at least daily, or more as required, to keep floor dust and dirt free. Damp 
mop spills, salt residue, etc. with a neutral cleaner and a thoroughly wrung mop.

4. Maintain Weekly: If soil conditions are heavy, auto scrub weekly with red pads and a 2 ounce per 
gallon dilution of neutral cleaner. 

 CAUTION: Do not use cleaning compounds other than a neutral cleaner as they will reduce product 
performance and longevity. 

5. Restoration: Dust mop floor. Restore floor with a cleaner/restorer following the instructions on the 
product label.

LIMITED WARRANTY: When used according to label instructions, ELKINS WHOLESALE warrants GYM 
COAT to be free from defects in workmanship, material and design. This warranty does not apply to 
conditions resulting from: (a) improper use of the product; (b) failure to follow directions; and (c) misuse, 
accident or alteration of the product. Surface preparation, application method and on-site environmental 
conditions such as air flow, temperature and humidity are beyond our control and do affect the performance 
of GYM COAT. ELKINS WHOLESALE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. If the 
product is deemed by ELKINS WHOLESALE to be defective, your exclusive remedy shall be replacement 
of the product or refund of the purchase price. ELKINS WHOLESALE is not liable for any loss or damage 
arising from improper use of GYM COAT.

Read label before use. Keep out of the reach of children. If medical advice is needed, have product container 
or label at hand. 

Percentage of the mixture consisting of ingredient(s) of unknown toxicity: 31%. There is no toxicity data 
available for the polymer in this product, which is exempt and categorized in a low-concern functional 
group under the EPA’s Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA).

This finish meets ASTM D2047 method for slip resistance.
Maximum VOC Content: 274 g/L
See Product Safety Data Sheet Before Using.
For Commercial, Industrial and Institutional Use Only.

WARNING: This product contains a chemical(s) known to the State of California to cause cancer, or birth 
defects or other reproductive harm.

Contents: Self Cross-linking Acrylic Polymer N.A., Polyurethane emulsion N.A., Water 7732-18-5,  
Propane-1, 2-diol 57-55-6, 2-Butoxyethanol 111-76-2. 128K1416

Net Contents: 5 Gallons (18.9 Liters)

(FRANÇAIS)
Ce fini pour bois à auto-imbrication, base d’eau et d’uréthane/acrylique fournit une belle apparence et 
une protection de longue durée à tous les planchers en bois. II n’y a pas de mélange de catalyste. C’est 
un système seul de composant! On peut l’appliquer facilement avec un applicateur. Agiter doucement 
avant usage.

MODE D’EMPLOI
LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’APPLIQUER LE PRODUIT.
(Le non-respect de ces instructions annulera la garantie de ce produit)
1. Preparation du Plancher: Ce fini n’est pas fait pour être appliqué sur des planchers de bois non finis. 

N’utiliser que sur des surfaces qui ont été rendues étanches au préalable. Utiliser seulement après avoir 
reçu une formation adéquate. Frotter et Remettre une Couche: Passez le plancher à la serplère et 
enlevez tous les chewing gums et les étiquettes. Préparez de chaussée avec un nettoyant pour plancher 
et restaurateur suivant les instructions sur l’étiquette du produit. REMARQUE: Testez un plancher 
recouvert d’un fini à un endroit peu visible avant de mettre une nouvelle couche pour déterminer la 
compatibilité du produit avec le fini existant. Ne pas appliquer plus de 2 couches en 24 heures et ne 
pas dépasser un maximum de 3 couches en 48 heures. Voir les instructions sur l’application du fini 
ci-dessous. 

2. Application du Fini: Agitez doucement avant usage. Appliquez à raison de 800-1000 pieds carrés 
par gallon (20-25 m2 par litre). Utiliser une barre en forme de T retenue avec un poids et munie d’un 
tampon à frotter synthétique propre. Appliquer en couches minces et uniformes dans le sens des fibres 
du bois en avançant d’un pas lent et régulier. La marche trop rapide risque de produire des bulles 
excessives dans le fini. Laissez sécher pendant au moins une heure entre chaque couche. Les conditions 
humides demandent un temps de séchage plus long. Après que la première couche a séché, appliquez 
une seconde couche. Vous ne devez passer un tamis que sur la première couche si le grain du bois s’est 
soulevé ou s’il a fallu plus de 4 heures pour que la couche sèche. Si c’est le cas, faites-le avec un tamis 
déjà utilisé de 120 ou un patin marron. Toujours passer à l’aspirateur et humecter à fond après cela.

 REMARQUE: Vérifier la date d’expiration. Contacter ELKINS WHOLESALE pour mettre à jour la 
certification du lot si la date d’expiration est dépassée. Ne pas remettre dans le récipient d’origine le 
fini qui n’a pas été utilisé.

3. Entretien Journalier: Dépoussiérez au moins une fois par jour ou plus souvent si nécessaire pour que 
votre plancher soit sans poussière ni saleté. Si du liquide ou du sel etc. a été renversé, utiliser vadrouille 
essorée à fond et humectée d’un nettoyant à pH neutre pour l’enlever.

4. Entretien Hebdomadaire: Si la saleté est importante, passez à la brosse automatique chaque 
semaine avec des patins rouges et une dilution 1:64 d’un nettoyant à pH neutre. 

 AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas utiliser les nettoyants autres que un nettoyant à pH neutre puisqu’ils 
réduiront la performance et la durabilité du produit.

5. Remise à Neuf: Époussetez le plancher avec un balai à dépoussiérer. Restaurer de chaussée avec un 
nettoyant pour plancher et restaurateur suivant les instructions sur l’étiquette du produit. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE: Quand le produit est utilisé suivant les instructions sur l’étiquette, ELKINS 
WHOLESALE garantit que le GYM COAT est libre de défauts de fabrication, de matériaux et de conception. 
Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux conditions qui proviennent: (a) de l’utilisation incorrecte du produit; 
(b) du non-respect des instructions; et (c) de l’utilisation abusive, d’un accident ou d’une altération du 
produit. La préparation de la surface, la méthode d’application et les conditions environnementales de 
l’endroit telles que le courant atmosphérique, la température et l’humidité sont en dehors de notre contrôle 
et affectent la performance de GYM COAT. ELKINS WHOLESALE NE DONNE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, Y 
COMPRIS MAIS SANS ÊTRE LIMITÉE À, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE CARACTÈRE COMMERCIALISABLE 
OU D’ADÉQUATION À UN BUT PRÉCIS. Si le produit est considéré défectueux par ELKINS WHOLESALE, 
votre remède exclusif sera le remplacement du produit ou le remboursement du prix d’achat. ELKINS 
WHOLESALE ne sera pas tenu pour responsable de toute perte ou dommage résultant de l’utilisation 
incorrecte de GYM COAT.

Lire l’étiquette avant utilisation. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. En cas de consultation d’un médecin, garder 
à disposition le récipient ou l’étiquette. 

Pourcentage du mélange constitué de composants de toxicité inconnue: 31%. Il n’existe pas de données 
disponibles sur la toxicité pour le polymère dans ce produit, qui est exempté et classés dans un groupe à 
faible préoccupation fonctionnelle vertu de la Loi sur le contrôle des substances toxiques de l’EPA (TSCA).

Lire la Fiche de Sécurité Avant d’Utiliser.
Pour Usage Commercial, Industriel ou Institutionnel Seulement.

Contenu Net: 18.9 Litres

(ESPAÑOL)
GYM COAT esta acabado para pisos de madera uretano/acrílico, de enlace cruzado auto, con base 
de agua, da belleza que dura mucho tiempo, así como protección, a todo piso de madera. No se 
necesita mezclar con un catalizador. Es sistema de un solo componente! Se aplica facilmente con 
aplicador. Mezclar despacio antes de usar.
INSTRUCCIONES
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE APLICAR
(El no seguir las instrucciones cancela la garantía del producto)
1. Preparar el Piso: Este piso no esta diseñado para aplicarse a pisos desnudos. Usar unicamente sobre 

pisos sellados antes. Use solo después del entrenamiento adecuado. Fregar y Dar Mano Segunda: 
Trapear y quitar todos los pedazos de chicle y etiquetas. Prepare piso con limpiador de pisos y 
restaurador siguiendo instrucciones de la etiqueta del producto.

 NOTA: Probar el piso que recibió mano antes, en lugar que no llama atención, antes de dar nueva 
mano parar averiguar si el acabado que ya está sobre el piso, conforma a la nueva mano que se 
planea aplicarse. Aplique no más de 2 capas en 24 horas y un máximo de 3 capas en 48 horas. Ver las 
instrucciones por aplicar el acabado, abajo.

2.  Aplicar el Acabado. Mezclar despacio antes de usar. Aplicar, usando un galón para cubrir 800 hasta 
1000 pies cuadrados (20-25 m2 por litro). Use una barra T pesada con una fibra sintética limpia. Aplique 
capas delgadas y uniformes con el grano de la madera mientras camina a un paso lento y constante. 
El caminar demasiado rápido puede producir un exceso de burbujas en el acabado. Dejar que se séque 
una hora por lo menos, antes de dar manos adicionales. Condiciones de humedad requieren de un 
mayor tiempo de secado. Después de secarse la primera mano, aplicar una segunda mano. Unicamente 
se necesita pasar por tamiz la primera mano, si el alzar de los granos ocurrió, o si se ha secado más de 
4 horas. En caso que si, pasar por tamiz, con tamiz de 120 granos, o con borra marrón, usado antes. 
Siempre limpiar con aspiradora y lavar completamente, después de pasar por tamiz.

 NOTA: Revise la fecha de expiración. Comuníquese a ELKINS WHOLESALE para re-certificar el lote en caso 
de que la fecha de expiración se haya excedido. No regrese el acabado que no se uso al contenedor original. 

3.  Mantener Diariamente. Trapear por lo menos cada día, o mas frecuentemente si se necesita, para 
mantener el piso libre de polvo y de mugre. Limpiar derrames, residuo de sal, etc., usando trapo 
húmedo, o trapo escurrido completamente, con limpiador neutro.

4. Mantener Cada Semana. Si hay mucha suciedad, auto-fregar cada semana con borras rojas y 1:64 
diluída de limpiador de un pH neutral.

 PRECAUCIÓN: No utilice compuestos de limpieza distintos de un limpiador de pH neutro, ya que 
reducirá el rendimiento del producto y la longevidad.

5. Restaurador: Trapee el polvo del piso. Restaurar el piso con un limpiador/restaurador siguiendo las 
instrucciones en la etiqueta del producto.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA: Cuando se usa de acuerdo a las instrucciones de la etiqueta, ELKINS WHOLESALE 
garantiza que el GYM COAT esta libre de defectos de manufactura, material y diseño. Esta garantía no 
aplica si las condiciones son resultado de: a) uso inadecuado del producto; b) no seguir las instrucciones; 
y c) mal uso, accidente o alteración del producto. Preparación de la superficie, método de aplicación y 
condiciones de ambiente del local tales como flujo de aire, temperatura y humedad están fuera de nuestro 
control y afectan el desempeño de GYM COAT. ELKINS WHOLESALE NO HACE NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, 
INCLUYENDO PERO NO LIMITADA A UNA GARANTÍA IMPLICADA A QUE EL PRODUCTO ES APTO PARA 
UN USO ORDINARIO O A UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR. Si el producto resultara defectuoso, el 
remedio único y exclusivo será reemplazar el producto o devolverle el valor del precio de compra. ELKINS 
WHOLESALE no es responsable por pérdidas o daños a causa del uso inadecuado del GYM COAT.
Leer la etiqueta antes del uso. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. Si se necesita consultar a un médico, 
tener a mano el recipiente o la etiqueta del producto. 
Porcentaje de la mezcla consistente de ingrediente(s) de toxicidad desconocida: 31%. No hay datos de 
toxicidad disponibles para el polímero en este producto, que se exime y se clasifica como un grupo funcional 
de bajo interés bajo la Ley de Control de Sustancias Tóxicas de la EPA (TSCA).
Consulte la Hoja de Datos de Seguridad 
Antes de Usar este Producto.
Solamente Para Uso Comercial, 
Industrial e Institucional.
Contenido Netos: 18.9 Litros
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GYM COAT

Since 1956

803 South Magnolia St. • Laurel, MS 39440
3880 Bullard St. • Jackson, MS 39209 

www.elkinswholesale.com

PRODUCT NUMBER:

ELKINS128-5GP


